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PROMOTION OF AYURVEDIC , UNANI AND HOMOEOPATHIC SYSTMES OF MEDICINE
Pathak Shri Brajesh;Ranjan Smt. Ranjeet

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is contemplating to promote Ayurveda, Unani and Homoeopathic systems of medicine in the country particularly in Bihar;

(b) the number of Ayurvedic, Unani and Homoeopathic dispensaries and colleges in the country, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government is contemplating to set up Ayurvedic, Unani and Homoeopathic dispensaries and colleges in the country during the current year; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and location- wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) Since the inception of a separate Department of Indian Systems of Medicine & Homoeopathy in 1995, Government have introduced a number of Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes to promote the Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy(AYUSH) systems. The Schemes include financial support for development of ISM&H educational institutions, hospital and dispensaries, supply of essential drugs of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy to dispensaries in rural and backward areas, strengthening of State Drug testing laboratories and pharmacies, assistance to manufacturing units obtaining GMP certification and support to ASU&H industry for creation of quality control facilities etc.

Statement of the funds released under Centrally Sponsored Schemes of the Department of AYUSH particularly to Bihar is enclosed.
(Annexure I - II).

(b) A Statement (Annexure-III & IV) is enclosed.

(c) Department of AYUSH is providing financial assistance to State Governments under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for supply of essential drugs for existing AYUSH dispensaries and up-gradation o f the colleges and not for creation o f new dispensaries and establishment of new colleges.

(d) Details are in annexure - III & IV.

  ANNEXURE-I

FUNDS RELEASED UNDER CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES TO BIHAR TILL
   31.3.2005

Name of the Stat Scheme year Amount
College/Institution      (Rs. in
       lakhs)
State Govt. Ayurvedic Bihar Pharmacy 2000-01 75.00
and Unani
Pharmacy, Kadamkua,
Patna

Govt. of Bihar  Bihar  Home Remedies         2002-03     5.57
    Kit

Govt. of Bihar   Bihar   Essential     2003-04   11.25
    Drugs


State Ay. College,  Bihar   ROTP/CME 2003-04    1.86
Patna
R.B.T.S. Homoeo Medical  Bihar   ROTP/CME      2003-04    1.86
College & Hospital,
Muzzafarpur, Bihar

R.B.T.S. Homoeo Medical  Bihar   Under Graduate         2004-05   15.00
College & Hospital,
Muzzafarpur,
Bihar

State Govt. Ayurvedic Bihar Pharmacy 2004-05 15.70 and Unani Pharmacy
Kadamkua, Patna

Total:                                                  126.24

ANNEXURE-II

AYUSH FUNDS UNDER CSS  TO BIHAR DURING  2005-06

Name of the  State  Scheme   year Amount
College/Institution      (Rs. in
       lakhs)
RBTS Government Bihar State Model 2005-06 200.00
Homoeopathy Medical             College
College & Hospital,
Muzaffarpur

Govt. Tibbi College,     Bihar  State Model     2005-06  200.00
Patna    College

Govt. Ayurveda College,  Bihar  State Model     2005-06  200.00
Patna                            College

Govt. Tibbi College &   Bihar  Under Graduate  2005-06   20.00
Hospital,
Kadam Kuan, Patna,
Bihar

Toata:       620.00

ANNEXURE -III

State wise and System wise number of Dispensaries under AYUSH as on 1.4.2005 (including Govt., Local Bodies and others)


S.No States/UTs/Others Ayurveda Unani Homoeopathy

(1) (2)  (3)   (4)        (5)
1. Andhra Pradesh      620          193        283
2.    Arunachal           2                      44
 Pradesh
3.    Assam               268           1          75
4.    Bihar               311          144        179
5.    Chattisgarh         632           6          52
6.    Delhi               148          25          98
7    Goa                 11            -          3
8.    Gujarat             490           -         216
9.    Haryana             460          19          20
10.   Himachal           1118           3          14
 Pradesh
11.   Jammur &            253          203         0
 Kashmir
12.   Jharkhand           122          30          54
13.   Karnataka           589          51          42
14.   Kerala              730           1         580
15.   Madhya Pradesh     1427          50         146
16.   Maharashtra         490          25          0
17.   Manipur              0            -          9
18.   Meghalaya           2            -          10
19.   Mizoram              0            -          1
20.   Nagaland             -            -
21.   Orissa              624           9         603
22.   Punjab              507          35         107
23    Rajasthan          3482          89         114
24.   Sikkim                          -           1
25.   Tamil Nadu          24           17          41
26.   Tripura             40            -          66
27.   Uttar Pradesh      1821          231        1342
28.   Uttaranchal         467           3          60
29.   West Bengal         298           3         1220
30.   A & N Islands        1            -          8
31.   Chandigarh           6            -          5
32.   D&N Haveli           1            -          1
33.   Daman & Diu          1            -          0
34 Lakshadweep 2 - 1
35.   Pondicherry         15            -          7
36.   C.G.H.S.#          31            9          34
37.   Research             6            5          40
 Councils #
38.   M/o Railways #      39            -         129
39.   M/o Labour #        127           1          29
40.   M/o Coal#          28            -          -

 Total              15193        1153        5634

Source : State Governments & concerned agencies.

#Figures pertaining to these, are not available state wise.

ANNEXURE-IV

STATE WISE NUMBER OF AYUSH U.G. COLLEGES
IN INDIA  AS ON 1.4.2005.

S.No STATES/U.Ts AYURVEDA UNANI HOMOEOPATHY

(1)   (2)               (3)          (4)         (5)


1. Andhra Pradesh 4 2 4
2. Arunachal Pradesh 1
3.    Assam            1                       3
4.    Bihar            11           4           14
5. Chattisgarh 2 1 3
6.    Chandigarh       1                       1
7    Delhi            1            2           2
8.    Goa              1                       1
9.    Gujarat          9                       15
10.   Haryana          6                       1
11. Himacha Pradesh 1 1
12. Jammu & Kashmir 1 2
13.   Jharkhand        1                       2
14.   Karnataka        50           4           10
15.   Kerala           12                      5
16.   Madhya Pradesh   14           4           19
17.   Maharashtra      56           5           46
18.   Orissa           6                       6
19.   Punjab           11                      5
20.   Rajasthan       6            2           7
21.   Tamil Nadu       6            1           10
22.   Uttar Pradesh    14           9           8
23. Uttranchal 3 1
24.   West Bengal      2            1           13

 Total            219          37          178

Source: CCIM and CCH
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